Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

Independent Auditor’'s Report and
Financial Statements

December 31, 2021



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
December 31, 2021

Contents
Independent Auditor’s REPOIt.........cooveieiiiieiieiimsessssssseesssssssssssseesressrsssrenssesssessnssssessssnsssnnnnnne 1
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited).......cccccceeriiiiiiiiiiiiiiscscccccceseeeeceeeeeeens 4

Basic Financial Statements
Government-wide Financial Statements
Statement Of NEt POSIHION .......viiiriiieiiie et ecieesite et eee et et e et e e e e steessseeessseessseeesseessseesnseeenssens 7
StatEMENTE OF ACHVILICS ...uveevieiieriierieeie et et esttesterteestesebeeseeseesseessaesseessseasseanseesseesseesssesseesssenssennns 8

Fund Financial Statements

Balance Sheet — Governmental FUNAS.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position..... 10
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance — Governmental Funds...... 11
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balance of Governmental Funds to the Statement of ACtiVIties ..........cceceveeeererenceeenne. 12
Notes to FInancial StAteMEITS ........co.ieriiiirieiieieeieteet ettt ettt ee e eaeeee 13

Supplementary Information

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance — Budget and
Actual (Budget Basis) — WAMPO FUNd ........cccoooiiiiiiieieeeee et 19



BKD 1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 300 | Wichita, KS 67206-6601

CPAs & Advisors 316.265.2811 | Fax 316.265.9405 | bkd.com

Independent Auditor’s Report

Transportation Policy Body
Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Wichita, Kansas

Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Wichita
Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (WAMPO), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise WAMPO’s basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of WAMPO, as of
December 31, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) and the Kansas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide (KMAAG). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our report. We are required to be independent of WAMPO
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating
to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

MEMBER +*
IANCE OF

Praxity.:



Transportation Policy Body
Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Page 2

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about WAMPQ’s ability to continue as a
going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and KMAAG will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and KMAAG, we:
e [Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of WAMPQO’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about WAMPO’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.
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Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and although not a part of the basic
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise WAMPQ’s basic financial statements. The schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in
fund balance — budget and actual — budgetary basis is presented for purposes of additional analysis and
are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures,
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and
other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. In our opinion, the schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance — budget
and actual — budgetary basis is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial
statements as a whole.

BKED L

Wichita, Kansas
February 15, 2022



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2021

As management of Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (WAMPO), we offer readers
of WAMPO’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of
WAMPO for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021.

Financial Highlights

The assets of WAMPO exceeded its liabilities at the close of the fiscal year ended December 31,
2021, by $386,029. This full amount was unrestricted. WAMPO’s total net position increased by
$319,267. The increase is attributed to a combination of grant revenue reimbursements and the
timing of related accounts payable. As of the close of the fiscal year, WAMPO’s governmental
fund reported an ending fund balance of $389,099.

Overview of the Financial Statements

Management’s Discussion and Analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to WAMPQO’s basic
financial statements, which include three components: 1) Government-wide financial statements,
2) Fund financial statements and 3) Notes to the financial statements. This report also contains
other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview
of WAMPO’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of WAMPQ’s assets and liabilities, with
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of WAMPO is improving
or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position
changed during the fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus,
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash
flows in future fiscal periods.

Both government-wide financial statements present the activities of WAMPO that are principally
supported by intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). The governmental activities of
WAMPO include general government, pavement monitoring, short- and long-range planning
assistance to local entities, economic development, and transportation planning.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. WAMPO, like other state and local
government uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal
requirements. All of the funds of WAMPO consist of governmental funds.



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources
available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a
government’s near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term
financing decisions. Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to
facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. WAMPO
maintains one individual governmental fund, which is reported as the organization’s general fund.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the basic financial statements. They
provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
governmentwide and fund financial statements. The notes can be found immediately following the
financial statements in this report.

Budgets

WAMPO adopts an annual appropriated budget. A budgetary comparison statement has been
provided for the fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget. WAMPQ’s actual revenues
were $280,115 less than the final budgeted amounts for WAMPO. WAMPO’s actual expenditures
were $603,665 less than the final expenditure budget, primarily due to the number of projects that
were being carried out in 2021.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis
Analysis of Net Position
As previously noted, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s

financial position. In the case of WAMPO, assets exceeded liabilities by $386,029 at the close of
the fiscal year.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Governmental Activities

Significant changes in governmental activities on the statements of net position included the
following:

o Assets decreased by $208,276 and liabilities decreased by $531,826, due primarily to a full
repayment of the cash advance received from its fiscal agent.

e Net position increased by $319,267 due primarily to a decrease in current year expenditures
and the timing of related accounts payable. WAMPO did not have any restricted net position
balances.

Significant changes in governmental activities on the statement of activities included the following:

e Operating grants and contributions decreased by $361,727 as a result in grant revenue
reimbursement.

e Expenses decreased by $721,948 primarily due to a decrease in the number of projects carried
out during the year.

Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds

As noted earlier, WAMPO uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with
finance related legal requirements.

Governmental Fund

The focus of WAMPO’s governmental fund is to provide information on the near-term inflows,
outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing WAMPO’s
financing requirements. In particular, assigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a
government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. As of

December 31, 2021, WAMPO’s governmental fund reported ending fund balance of $398,099, an
increase of $323,550 from the prior year. The ending fund balance is assigned fund balance, which
is available for spending at the government’s discretion.

Economic Factors

As a metropolitan planning organization, WAMPO’s focus is on multimodal transportation
planning. WAMPO will focus on administering its work program in a manner that reduces traffic
accidents, transportation related fuel consumption, air pollution, and greenhouse gases, while
increasing transportation safety clean energy, air quality and supporting sustainable communities,
trade, and tourism.

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview for all those with an interest in
WAMPO finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests
for additional financial information should be addressed to the Executive Director, Wichita Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization, 271 West 3rd Street North, Wichita, Kansas 67202.
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Assets
Cash

Receivables
Other

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Position
Liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Compensated absences, current
Compensated absences, long-term

Total liabilities

Net Position
Unrestricted

Total net position

Total liabilities and net position

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2021

Governmental
Activites

$ 299,388

113,370
3,960

$ 416,718

$ 12,496

6,123
7,449
4,621

30,689

386,029

386,029

$ 416,718




Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in Net

Program Revenues Position
Operating Total
Charges for Grants and Governmental
Funds/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities
Governmental Activities
Administrative $ 368,307 $ - $ - $ (368,307)
Highway and transit planning 186,061 - 440,234 254,173
Total governmental activities $ 554,368 $ - $ 440,234 (114,134)
General Revenues
Member fees 50,000
TIP fees 383,401
Total general revenues 433,401
Change in net position 319,267
Net position, beginning of year 66,762
Net position, end of year $ 386,029

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
December 31, 2021

Assets
Cash
Receivables - intergovernmental
Other

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Position
Liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses

Total liabilities

Fund Balance
Assigned to - Highway and transit planning

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund balance

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

Metropolitan
Planning
Fund

$ 299,388

113,370
3,960

S 416718

$ 12,496

6,123

18,619

398,099

398,099

S 46718



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental
Funds to the Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2021

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different
because:

Total Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds $ 398,099

Compensated absences are not due and payable in the current period and,
therefore, are not reported in the governmental fund (12,070)

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities $ 386,029

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement 10



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Governmental Funds
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Revenues
Intergovernmental
Kansas Department of Transportation/Federal Highway Administration
Federal Transit Administration
Member fees
TIP fees

Total revenues

Expenditures
Current
Administration
Highway and transit planning
Total expenditures

Change in fund balance

Fund balance, beginning of year

Fund balance, end of year

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

Metropolitan
Planning
Fund

$ 440,234

50,000
383,401

873,635

364,024
186,061

550,085
323,550

74,549

5 398099

11
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Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balance of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 323,550
Expenses for compensated absences reported in the statemnt of activities do not require
the use of current finacial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in

the governmental funds (4,283)

Net Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities $ 319,267

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement 12



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Note 1: Summary Of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (WAMPO) have
been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, as applied to government units (hereinafter referred to as generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP)). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.
WAMPOQ’s significant accounting policies are described below.

Reporting Entity

WAMPO is a quasi-governmental entity which was established as Wichita Metropolitan Area’s
designated Metropolitan Planning Organization under federal law. The membership of the
Executive Board consists of members from towns and cities in the Wichita Metropolitan Area. The
Transportation Policy Body acts as a policy body coordinating transportation planning, traffic
engineering, air quality conformity, and related implementation activities. It prepares reports to
meet the requirements of several transportation and environmental oversight entities at the federal
level. The Transportation Policy Body also has broad financial responsibilities, including the
approval of the annual budget and the establishment of a system of accounting and budgetary
controls.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of
Activities) present financial information about WAMPO as a whole. The reported information
includes all of the nonfiduciary activities of WAMPO. These statements are to distinguish between
the governmental and business-type activities of WAMPO. Governmental activities normally are
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues and are reported separately from business-type
activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. WAMPO did not
report any business-type activities.

Government-Wide Financial Statements — The government-wide financial statements are reported
using the “economic resources” measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues
are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the
timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all
eligibility requirements imposed by the grantor or provider have been met.

Fund Financial Statements — Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the
“current financial resources” measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are
considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, WAMPO considers revenues to
be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.

13



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

However, compensated absences are recorded only when payment is due. General capital asset
acquisitions are reported as expenditures in the governmental fund. Member fees associated with
the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and, accordingly, have been
recognized as revenue of the current fiscal period. Miscellaneous revenues are not susceptible to
accrual because generally they are not measurable until received in cash.

Grants and similar awards are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed
by the grantor or provider have been met. Unearned revenues also arise when resources are
received by WAMPO before it has legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to
meeting all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider. Receivables that will not be collected
within the available period have also been reported as unavailable revenue on the governmental
fund financial statements.

WAMPO reports the following major governmental fund: WAMPO Fund — Accounts for all
resources used to finance WAMPO’s highway and transportation planning activities.

Compensated Absences

All regular full-time employees of WAMPO are entitled to paid time off. Annual leave begins to
accrue according to the following schedule:

Completed Years of Service Vacation Days Earned Per Year
Less than 4 10 days
4 - Less than 10 15 days
10 - Less than 15 17 days
15 - Less than 20 20 days
20 or more 24 days

The maximum vacation hours an employee can carryforward is 240 hours. Unused annual leave
will be paid at the time of termination up to this maximum at their current rate of pay at the time of
termination. The current and long-term liabilities, including related benefits, for accumulated
vacation and sick leave are reported on the government-wide financial statements. A liability for
these amounts, including related benefits, is reported in governmental funds only if they have
matured, for example, as a result of employee leave, resignations, and retirements.

Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results
may differ from those estimates.

14



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Net Position/Fund Balance Classifications

Net Position — Government-wide financial statements classify net position as invested in capital
assets; restricted; and unrestricted. Restricted net position represents constraints on resources that
are either a) externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments or b) imposed by law through state statute.

Fund Balance — In the governmental fund financial statements, fund balance is composed of five
classifications based on a hierarchy of the constraints placed on the use of those resources. The
classifications are based on the relative strength of the constraints that control how the specific
amounts can be spent. The governmental fund types classify fund balances as follows:

e Nonspendable — The nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be
spent because they are not in spendable form, (such as prepaid items), or legally or
contractually required to be maintained intact.

e Restricted — Fund balance is reported as restricted when constraints placed on the use of
resources are either externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants),
grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or is imposed by law
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

o Committed — The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used
only for the specific purposes imposed by formal action of the Executive Committee of the
Transportation Policy Board (Executive Committee). Those committed amounts cannot be
used for any other purpose unless the Executive Committee removes or changes the specified
use by taking the same type of action it employed to previously commit those accounts
through ordinances or resolutions.

e Assigned — Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by
WAMPO for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or
committed. In governmental funds assigned fund balance represents the remaining amount
that is not restricted or committed. Assigned amounts represent intended uses established by
the Executive Committee or a management official delegated that authority by the formal
Executive Committee action. The Executive Committee has delegated this authority to the
Executive Director.

e Unassigned — The unassigned classification is the portion of fund balance that has not been
restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes or other funds.

Fund Balance Policies

WAMPO applies restricted resources first when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which
either restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned amounts are available. Similarly, committed
amounts are reduced first followed by assigned, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures
are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the remaining fund balance classifications
could be used.

15



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Program Revenues

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function
or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable
with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a
given function or segment and 2) grants and fees that are restricted to meeting the operational or
capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Member fees for general purposes and
other items not included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Note 2: Detailed Notes on All Activities and Funds
Deposits

Custodial Credit Risk — For deposits, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank
failure, WAMPO will not be able to recover the value of its deposits. State statutes require pledged
collateral with a fair value equal to 100% of the funds on deposit, less insured amounts, and that
the collateral be held in safekeeping in WAMPO’s name at other than the depository financial
institution.

At December 31, 2021, WAMPO’s deposits of $303,300 were fully covered by federal depository
insurance or collateralized by securities held by WAMPQO’s agent in WAMPO’s name.

Receivables

Receivable balances are due from intergovernmental agencies. Intergovernmental receivables as of
year-end for WAMPO in the aggregate, were $113,370. The full amount due from the Kansas
Department of Transportation is $65,483. Management considers all receivables at December 31,
2021, to be fully collectible; therefore, no allowance for doubtful accounts was included.

Long-term Liabilities

Long-term liability activity for the year ended December 31, 2021, was as follows:

Compensated
Absences
Governmental Activities
Balance at January 1, 2021 $ 7,787
Additions 9,042
Reductions (4,759)
Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 12,070
Due within one year $ 7,449

16
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

As of December 31, 2021, WAMPO had an outstanding cash advance in the amount of $0 from its
fiscal agent. Interest is charged on the outstanding balance at a variable rate based on the greater of
the fiscal agent’s weighted average yield to maturity on its pooled cash and investments or the 91-
day Treasury Bill yield. As of December 31, 2021, the effective interest rate on the cash advance
was .80% and interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2021, was $243. In the event of
termination of the fiscal agent agreement, the cash advance will become due and payable within
thirty days of termination.

Economic Dependency

WAMPO received approximately 50% of its revenues from the Federal Transit Administration and
the Federal Highway Administration passed through the Kansas Department of Transportation.

Risk Management

WAMPO is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. WAMPO carried
commercial insurance for all risks of loss, including property and liability, workers’ compensation,
and employee health and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not
exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

Retirement Plans

WAMPO participates in a voluntary defined contribution retirement plan (Plan), as authorized by
Internal Revenue Services (IRS) Code Section 457. Salary reduction agreements are made with
eligible employees whereby prescribed amounts are withheld from the employee’s pay and remitted
to the Trustee, American United Life Insurance Company, which invests the withholdings in
allowable investments in accordance with the investment instructions of the employees. These
monies are not available to employees until termination or retirement from employment, death, or
unforeseeable emergency. Any classified or unclassified employees, except those employed on an
emergency, temporary, or intermittent basis, are eligible on their first day of employment to
participate in the Plan. For the year-ended December 31, 2021, WAMPO made contributions to the
Plan totaling $3,321 and six employees of WAMPO participated in the Plan. All assets under this
Plan are held in trust for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries. For this purpose,
an annuity contract or custodial account described in IRS Code Section 497(g) is treated as a trust.

Adoption of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements

In 2021, WAMPO adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 84,
Fiduciary Activities, and Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 97, Certain
Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code
Section 457, Deferred Compensation Plans, an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No.
84, and a supersession of GASB Statement No. 32. These standards, among other things, provide
guidance regarding the identification of activities a government should report as fiduciary, focus on
whether component units, if any, are fiduciary component units and whether the assets of other
activities meet certain control and other criterion. Upon evaluation by WAMPO, it was determined
that WAMPO has no fiduciary activities required to be reported under these standards.

17



Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Pending Governmental Accounting Standards

The effect on WAMPO’s financial statements of the following statements issued, but not yet
adopted, has not yet been determined.

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, improves accounting and financial reporting for leases by
governments. This statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases
that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or
outflows of resource based on the payment provisions of the contract. It establishes a single model
for lease accounting based on foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an
underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an
intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a
deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about
governments’ leasing activities. Provisions of this statement were originally effective for financial
statements for WAMPO’s fiscal year ending December 31, 2020, now postponed until

December 31, 2022, per the provisions of GASB Statement No. 95.

GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment
Arrangements, improves financial reporting by addressing issues related to public-private and
public-public partnership arrangements (PPPs). A PPP is an arrangement in which a government
contracts with an operator to provide public services by conveying control of the right to operate or
use a nonfinancial asset, such as infrastructure or other capital asset, for a period of time in an
exchange or exchange-like transaction. This statement also provides guidance for accounting and
financial reporting for availability payment arrangements (APAs), which is an arrangement in
which a government compensates an operator for services that may include designing,
constructing, financing, maintaining, or operating an underlying nonfinancial asset for a period of
time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction. The provisions of this statement are effective for
financial statements for WAMPO’s fiscal year ending December 31, 2023.

GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, which
provides new accounting and financial reporting guidance for subscription-based information
technology arrangements (SBITAs), which have become increasingly common among state and
local governments in recent years. Statement 96 is based on the standards established in Statement
87, Leases. The new defines a SBITA as a contract that conveys control of the right to use a
SBITA vendor’s IT software, alone or in combination with tangible capital assets (the underlying
IT assets), as specified in the contract for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-like
transaction. The guidance requires governments with SBITAs to recognize a right-to-use
subscription asset, an intangible asset, and a corresponding subscription liability (with an exception
for short-term SBITAs, those with a maximum possible term of 12 months) and provides guidance
related to outlays other than subscription payments, including implementation costs, and
requirements for note disclosures related to a SBITA. The provisions of this statement will be
effective for financial statements for WAMPO’s fiscal year ending December 31, 2023.
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Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance —
Budget and Actual — Budget Basis

WAMPO Fund
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Actual Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Final Budget
Amounts Budgetary Over/
Final Basis (Under)
Revenues
Intergovernmental
Kansas Department of Transportation/

Federal Highway Administration/

Federal Transit Administration $ 923,000 $ 440,234 $ (482,766)
Member fees 50,000 50,000 -
TIP fees 180,750 383,401 202,651

Total revenues 1,153,750 873,635 (280,115)
Expenditures
Administration 591,250 364,024 (227,226)
Highway and transit planning
Long-range planning 135,000 55,447 (79,553)
Multimodal planning 39,000 24315 (14,685)
Community engagement 70,000 6,150 (63,850)
Short range programming 54,000 37,241 (16,759)
Transportation data and modeling 264,500 62,908 (201,592)
Total expenditures 1,153,750 550,085 (603,665)
Net change in fund balance $ - 323,550 $ 323,550
Fund balance, beginning of year 74,549
Fund balance, end of year $ 398,099

Due to its nature as a recipient of grant funding, WAMPO does not legally adopt a budget. As
such, the budgetary schedule is presented as supplementary information.

The accompanying budgetary comparison schedule is presented using the modified accrual basis of
accounting.
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